the court and the other parties to the adoption. 

C. Any person, attorney, or licensed child-placing agency desiring to pay living and 
transportation expenses on behalf of a birth mother is authorized to expend an initial amount 
not to exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($3,500) plus deposits for housing and utilities for such costs and expenses without first 
obtaining court approval as required by paragraph 1 of subsection D of this section. Any such 
costs and expenses shall be disclosed as is otherwise required by the Oklahoma Adoption